

California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region

October 3, 2012

Mr. Frank Kowalski Director of Operations and Water Quality Padre Dam Municipal Water District 9300 Fanita Parkway Santee. CA 92071 In reply refer to: 247351: oosibodu

Subject: Consideration of Adoption of Tentative Addendum No. 1 to Order No. 97-49, An Addendum Modifying Waste Discharge Requirements and Water Recycling Requirements for the Production and Purveyance of Recycled Water for Padre Dam Municipal Water District, San Diego County

Mr. Kowalski:

Enclosed is a copy of Tentative Addendum No. 1 to Order No. 97-49 (tentative Addendum), which, if adopted, would modify Order No. 97-49, *Waste Discharge Requirements and Water Recycling Requirements for the Production and Purveyance of Recycled Water for Padre Dam Municipal Water District, San Diego County.* The proposed tentative Addendum would modify Order No. 97-49 by adding requirements for use of recycled water for street sweeping and sewer flushing. The proposed tentative Addendum would also require Padre Dam Municipal Water District to submit a work plan for development of a salt and nutrient management plan.

The San Diego Water Board plans to consider adoption of the tentative Addendum at its scheduled meeting on November 14, 2012. The meeting will begin promptly at 9:00 AM and will be held at the following location:

San Diego Water Board Regional Board Meeting Room 9174 Sky Park Court, Suite 100 San Diego, California 92123

Comments must be received in the San Diego Water Board's office no later than 5:00 pm on Friday, November 2, 2012. Written comments should be submitted electronically to oosibodu@waterboards.ca.gov in Portable Document Format (PDF) or Microsoft Word.

In the subject line of any response, please include reference number 247351: oosibodu. Please contact Mr. Fisayo Osibodu at 858-637-5594, or at oosibodu@waterboards.ca.gov if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Julie Chan, P.G, Chief

Cleanup and Land Discharge Branch

JPC:jro:oo

Enclosure: Tentative Addendum No. 1 to Order No. 97-49

cc w/enclosure: Mr. Sean Sterchi, San Diego District Engineer, California Department of Public Health,
Division of Drinking Water & Environmental Management, Southern California Field Operations
Branch, 1350 Front Street, Room 2050, San Diego, CA 92101

Mr. Glenn Leeks, County of San Diego Department of Environmental Health, Land & Water Quality Division, 5201 Ruffin Road, Suite C, San Diego, CA 92123